
- U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply. Please Refer to
File No.

3301 Golden Road, suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701
September 11, 1995

Udo Herman Birnbaum
Route 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

This letter is in response to your meeting with Special
Agent (SA) TIM REECE at the Tyler Office of the FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION (FBI) on August 17, 1995. The information provided
by you has been provided to the civil Rights Division, Department
of Justice, Washington, D.C.

Sincerely yours,

James F. Adams
Acting Special Agent in Charge

B~~'
Norman D. Middleton
Supervisory Senior Resident Agent



December 11, 1995

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Sir:

I report additional crimes pertaining to my original complaint.

In spite of the overwhelming evidence, the 294th District Court is refusing
to exonerate me. Attached are my letters to the District Attorney and to
the Administ~ative Judicial District. There has been no movement or even
a reply.

I want to call particular attention to my complaints regarding the
misuse of the Van Zandt Country Appraisal District. The attorney is
the counsel for the Appraisal District and is in a position to affect
the agenda of that agency.

I appeal to the Justice Department to free me.

Sincerely,

TIdo Birnballm
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Udo Birnbaum
:\t. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929
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o c t obe r 2, 1995

The Hon. James B. Zimmerman
First Administrative Judicial Regicn
George Allen Courts Bldg.
6000 Commerce, Rm 611
Dallas, Texas 75202

Re: Recusal of Judge
Cause 95-63
294th District Court
Canton, Texas

Your Honor:
I was summoned into 294th District Court in Canton, Texas in February 1995
as a result of the fabrications of the suing attorney. I am still in
Court in October because of the protection given to the attorney by the
Court. In light of previous cover-ups I have experienced by the Court, I an
now forced to believe that EVEN MY MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF JUDGE IS BEING
OBSTRUCTED BY NOT BEING FORWARDED. I have never been notified by the Court
or by your office. I complain of the following:

Because of a too close working refationshiP Jith then Court, the suing
attorney was able to infiltrate the Process and trick the Court into
actually PROCEEDING with a Default Judgment. No such motion and no such
documents had been filed. THE DOCUMENT THE COURT WAS ACTING ON HAS
DISAPPEARED.

II
Both the Court and the attorney were surfrised by the d~~earance of the
Defendant and his objection to the proceedings before i:.h,,, bench. The i,'()l.:-

ever-after has shielded the attorney by suppressinl what truly trallspired
before the bench, including the private discussion between the attorney
and the judge. Between the judge and the attorney they rolled thes~
proceedings into a pre-trial hearing.

III
The Court then proceeded with a pre-trial hearing, which was itself
improper, since no such request had been made to the Court. Without an
evidentiary hearing, and in the absence of the Plaintiff, the judge was
willing to accept the Plaintiff's Original Petition, despite the
Defendant's Pleading complaining of false charges and assault by the
attorney. THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN UNABLE TO OBTAIN THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BENCH IN OPEN COURT.

IV
There has never been an evidentiary hearing and the Plaintiff has NEVER
been before the Court, despite numerous requests by the Defendant to hea~
from the Plaintiff. The Defendant has challenged the attorney's authority
from the beginning.

V
The Court has suppressed evidence by failing tu ~Gmply with the Defendant'
numerous requests for transcripts of this and other hearings. The Court

~ never questioned the actions of the suing attorney or at te rnp t ed to correc t
it~ own mistakes.

f:'~ . .} '.'



VI
The Court has failed to pursue the Defendant's complaints of fraudulent
charges and perjury by the attorney, even in the face of a Sheriff's report

r~ and a crime report to the District Attorney .

.VI I
Defendant is entitled to fair and impartial treatment based on the facts.
THE DEFENDANT'S EXPOSURE AND VULNERABILITY MUST NOT BE EXTENDED BECAUSE
OF FAVORITISM, COVER-UPS, AND TAMPERING.

VI II
My defense has been obstructed, and I was forced to ask for the recusal
of the judge. But I have never been notified by the Court or your office
regarding the status of the motion for recusal.

We the citizens of Van Zandt County have had a history of questionable
behavior by our elected officials. But it is only now that I find myself
personally confronted by individuals who are or who have been in high
public positions.

My farm constitutes a sizeable investment. I find it totally unacceptable
to have such persons, by fraudulent means, appropriate what is rightfully
mine.

I have filed a complaint with the District Attorney of Van Zandt County
regarding the above matters.

It is time to restore confidence. A DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT BE FORCED TO
DEFEND HIMSELF AGAINST THE MACHINATIONS OF A SUING ATTORNEY IN A
MANIPULATED COURT.

I now petition your office to refer the above matters to the Attorney
General of the State of Texas and the Commission on Judicial Revue.

Please inform me regarding the status of recusal of judge.

&V!)-f:~'dat {t leie
~ O?b .;l~-s9g''2-

This the 2nd day of October, 1995

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT

Encl: Motion for recusal of judge
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Defendant next became the victim of the machinations ;;ofth~':::att()rnei:; '.",
starting with his Peti t Lon not based on fact~~,: -.l>ut·ciiifted·"·:t:ci~.g'eftijf
at torney into his ccur t ,.THE',ATTORNEYISTHE'/REAL PLAINT,IFF.. .:.. ,:' :-,~.

. - .,,' .-. ~.' "': :, '..'~':'>;:.:'::~;:~..~~·.:~:r~t~·~:~,'.::}':~~~~:'~:~;~-~:,~~~~:':"~i/~~~>~::'<:-:;;'" ; ,~,:~\ .. ". ,,' ',.~~:.: ',. :.:':-.
Defendant next became the victim of :a.:consplracY;:;invc>.~:viI?-gthe;:Plai~~ti ff.,.:
and his attorney, because-.of.the,·. fail~ref~f.f;the~P.lai~~~.f~~,i.·~p~~~it.():pav.~:~\·
the Petition' corrected or' to;.noti fy;::,th.:;~9QU.t,t:··.()f;lthe:;Jfabrj;¢)~t.t~n~f.~,),'? ··~i;?;,·.

-.-," .~::_"~(.'.' :..'~,~~~:~;<f;~~~~..~~~:.~~.;:~~':"···<l:.~~ _ -".. -:.~.:. .' ~ -:\::\~:"':~>:''':·;;··~·~.~~t·::;i:~.·~;<~~~{::<:?:·;'·;·.',"-':~'.~,~~. .• ~~:;p·~t
Not only did the Defendant' s:'propertY)'b~~Qme·"the: obj~·ct·of;';<tAf!·~'Clt.tornef~s·:~
at tention, .'but it al so recei,ved ..the!:.:.close;:~·(:fr~~in:y.·o~;At.h~>'l.a,~;~;~ridt·;~¢oti#'t·y
Appraisal District. The at t,o.rney':is~::apast.:":~()Unty '.Jucige,.a*d~J .• ::::pres~ent.r:y:
the attorney for the Apprais'a,l" Distrfct .",:,:,.";.,_,1;:.,,,:. -. ".:~ "'''''~~:~1i~;;:~Yi:~::;;:f{?''>' ..;;... ~-. :

Th'e Court itself becamell'.p~~tt to the. c~n~p~r~~;,'by:~ai4I~g'~:'~~~(;'ab~i ting
the attorney, obstructing.',the Defense; d'enying"Defeildat,itYdue'.·pr'o:c:ess:·;::and
providing cove r for the attorney. 'IT IS 'l'H:E~CONTXNUOUSCOVER"Up:,"THAT~;'HAS'
MADETHE WHOLEORCHESTRATIONVISIBLE. . ,:,~:,;'".;;,;,':- '.::<''':,:>~') . ,:;§ '".

: ~.• t::' ':.'-
. ;~", '. "'~" -, . :

Defendant is enti tIed to have the above cri~es"pur~u~·d:iri~'order:.;to '~~v~al
the extent of invol vement :of all parties. Defendant··shC>uld':'not> be forced
into the ro l e of a prosecutor. ···,Y·;········ /,' . " . '.

',; -:

The Hon. James B. Zimmerman
First Administrative Judicial Region
George Allen Courts Bldg.
6000 Com~erce, Rm 611' ,
D~lli~,~e~~s 75202 .

Re: Cause 95-63
294th District Court
Canton, Texas

,';' .,.
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•. /. r •.~:.~,,;:__'

Defendant" Ls the victim of ':rack'eteer1ng ~Under.color of'law~in-- a .
hi jacked Court. '. ':"r::: :,.,:, 0:,'/''';'' . .

Defendant ini tiall y was the victim of the Plaintiff' s'irre,sponsibl e.:
terrain modification.· ' ,c.·

t . .....: :;:,,:::;:.,.'<":' ··~.;:t

'.' '''"-:'

. .,:....

Defendant's adversaries have enjoyed many influentiai~posltioni,~both
elected and appointed. Defendant is vulnerable to Byzantine~reprisals.

. , -;' . '.-
.,':

This the 25th day of Octo bet- I 19.95

...-t{ci&~~_
\-.;' ,.,.. '. _".:... " ....."~-!:.:J_ . .; :~ ..

UDOBIRNBAUM' <.':
PRO.SE DEFENDANT

. RT:: i;-< BOX{29S~·;'.:~:::·.,0::'.".:.;
'EUSTACE/,TEXAS~~.75124·";:-:
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By Greg Wells

CANTON-The board
of, the VanZandt



r" ebruary 15, 1995
TO:

Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney Van Zandt

..

I, Udo H. Birnbaum report the following crimes committed by William B.
Jones against Udo H. Birnbaum and request your attention to these matters.
Both Birnbaum and Jones reside in Van Zandt county and all matters
referred to occurred in Van Zandt county. ..
A report by the Sheriff's Office styled Incident No. 95000270 dated
February 8, 1995 is enclosed as documentation of these crimes.
I report the following crimes:
Jones maliciously and negligently destroyed Birnbaum's existing
fence at the property line between Jones and Birnbaum for a
total distance of about 350 yards. Birnbaum is a rancher who relies
on this fence to control his cattle. Jones failed to give any
warning to Birnbaum and the fence has been down for more than
five (5) months.

.
Jones trespassed upon the property of Birnbaum by directing the
operator of the bulldozer upon the property of Birnbaum, pushing
large quantities of brush, debris, and wire fence beyond Jones'
property line and up to 25 feet onto the property of Birnbaum.
This is willful criminal trespassing.
Jones maliciously and negligently released large quantities of water
onto Birnbaum's property by the use of dynamite to blow up a
dam existing on Jones's property. Jones failed to give any
warning to Birnbaum. Uncontrolled amounts of water containing
sand, driftwood, and debris scoured Birnbaum's land and created
ditches, gullies, and uncontrollable erosion. Large quantities
of sand, driftwood, and debris remain on Birnbaum's property to
this day.
I request the District Attorney of Van Zandt to refer these matters
to the county Grand Jury for prosecution.

.!-'-,---enc: c_~

Incident Report 95000270
Van Zandt Sheriff~:rlOf.fl:ce-·.
dated 2-8-95

_Sincerely,
_£C~ [I,

: ..
:::, i~ _ •• :::'_1

Udo H. Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Eox 295
Eustace, Tex. 75124

UB:ub
;,..... __ ._ ,_' _ ... -, _ .' ':4 ._ . " - ;



August 25, 1995
Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney Van Zandt

Re: Cause 95-63
294th District Court

I am the victim of falsifications and a hoax before the Court. My
exposure and vulnerability still lingers to this day. I report the
following crimes:

1. Perpetrating a hoax

2. Perjury and falsification of documents

3. Tampering with documents

4. Suppression of and tampering with evidence

5. Infiltration and manipulation of the Process

I request the District AttorneY of Van Zandt to investigate, review, and
refer these matters to the Grand Jury.

Due to the gravity of these complaints, my protection from this office is
urgent.

a"./,'"I-e uo ;
~ 0 3b :l~'t O~f

Sincer£tao II. ~
Udo H. Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929

THE STATE OF TEXAS *
*COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT *

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for ~aid County, State

of Texas, on this day personally appeared UDO BIRNBAUM to.~e well known,
and who, after being by me duly sworn, deposes and says upon information
and belief that these are his statements and that they are true and
correct.

UDO BIRNBAUM

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Udo Birnbaum on this the

cR b~ay of August, 1995.
Notary Publ ic, State of Texal;L_ ...



August 30, 1995

TO:

Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney Van Zandt

Re: Securing of documents
Cause 95-63
294th District Court

******************************* URGENT *********************************:
In light of my recent communication dated August 25, 1995, I request the
assistance of your Office to secure all documents pertaining to Cause 95-5:
in 294th District Court.

I specifically request assistance with the following matters:

1. Court File 95-63, including the sequential numbering of all pages
to detect any future tampering by both removal or entry.

2. The official Court proceedings of my hearings dated April 4, 1995
and June 12, 1995.

3. The mechanical and electrical recordings by the Court reporter
for the same dates.

I have been unable to obtain transcripts for the two hearings. I have
been unable to impress upon the Court the important role of these document:
for my defense.

IN LIGHT OF MY INABILITY TO OBTAIN RECORDS ESSENTIAL TO MY DEFENSE, AND
IN LIGHT OF MY MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF JUDGE, THIS REQUEST IS VALID AND
URGENT.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

PRO-SE DEFENDANT
Acting Officer of the Court

(903) 479-3929

Article Z 036 254 058

Uda Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



September 6, 1995

Criminal District Attorney
Van Zandt County

Att.: Rick Sullivan

Sir:

Thank you for your response to my communication of August 25, 1995, your
review of File 95-63, and our earnest discussion of these matters at our
meeting.

I am the victim of a double crime. On February 15, 1995 I complained to
this Office of crimes committed by William B. Jones. Now I am complaining
to this Office of additional crimes, which are an outgrowth of the first
crime, but which have been committed against me by an Officer of the Court.

All the above crimes are in your area of enforcement, and I am entitled
to the protection of this Office.

:;
BECAUSE OF THE SCOPE AND SERIOUSNESS OF THE SECOND CRIMES, I REQUEST
THAT THESE MATTERS BE ADDRESSED BY A HIGHER AUTHORITY. +

Sincerely, ,
Motoll,~
Udo H. Birnbaum

DEFENDANT

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



september 28, 1995

Criminal District Attorney
Van Zandt County

Att.: Investigator Rick Sullivan

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

Attached is a copy of the report by Private Investigator Doug Pool.

Mr. Pool's investigation also produced a witness who can substantiate
that I am a victim of a hoax before the Court.

I do not want to be placed in a position where my pursuit of this matter
could be misconstrued as influencing or tampering with a witness in a
criminal .matter.

I therefore request that you investigate and obtain sworn statements.

Please confer with Investigator Pool regarding details.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Encl: Investigation Report

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



November 22, 1995

Criminal District Attorney
Van Zandt County
Att.: Investigator Rick Sullivan

Re: Cause 95-63
294th District Court
Canton, Texas

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

In addition to being victimized in a hijacked Court, I have reason to
believe that other crimes were committed against the me at t~e same time.

I was initially the victim of irresponsible terrain modifications by my
upstream neighbor.

I next became the victim of the machinations of the attorney, starting
with his Petition not based on facts, but crafted to get the attorney
into his Court.

I next became the victim of a conspiracy involving the Plaintiff and the
attorney, because of the failure of the Plaintiff either to have the
Petition corrected or to notify the Court of the attorney's fabrications.

The Court itself became a party to the conspiracy, by aiding and abetting
the attorney, obstructing the Defense, denying Defendant due Process, and

~ providing cover for the attorney. IT IS THE CONTINUOUS COVER-UP THAT HAS
MADE THE WHOLE ORCHESTRATION VISIBLE.

Not only did my property become the object of the attorney's attention,
but it also received the close scrutiny of the VAN ZANDT COUNTY APPRAISAL
DISTRICT. He is the attorney for the Appraisal District.

The attorney ha~ gone outside the bounds of Law and conduct to misuse
the power of the Court. I have reason to believe he also misused the power
of the Appraisal District to attack me on another front and to force me to
conduct two simultaneous legal defenses:

The appraisal District attempted to remove the agricultural appraisal
on a portion of my farm.

I have owned the portion in question for over 13 years and the
agricultural appraisal has NEVER been questioned. Simultaneous with
being sued by the attorney, the property is suddenly scrutinized.

The attorney researched a detailed description of my farm, and included
the titles in his Petition. BUT HE DID NOT INCLUDE THIS PORTION IN THE
PETITION. The Appraisal District questioned this portion, BUT DID NOT
CONSIDER THE REST OF MY FARM. All land on my farm is adjoining.

Page 1 of 2



In the case of the Court, proceedings were initiated against me.
Then the attorney failed to provide substantiation of the charges,
and refused to provide answers to key interrogatories.

In the case of the Appraisal District, proceedi~gs were also initiated
against me . Then the Appraisal District failed to provide substant-
iation regarding their allegations. My request regarding the criteria
for "compliance" is pertinent to my defense before a legal board.

I AM THE VICTIM OF RACKETEERING UNDER THE COLOR OF LAW.

Your Office is required to pursue these matters so that the involvement
of ALL parties to ALL conspiracies against me can be revealed.

Sincerely, .

~~~

UDO BIRNBAUM

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929

Page 2 of 2
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IJanuary 23, 199_6

U. S. Depa~tment of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road,· Suite 303
~yler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Sir:

I, as the Defendant, have exhausted all avenues to have this rogue Court
function.

In his scheme ~o extract money from me, the suing attorney is guilty of
official oppression for using the Court as a sword, and another legal body,
the Van Zandt County Appraisal District, as a whip and a ploy.

The Court has not only refused to restrain the attorney, but has aided and
abetted his deceptive fraudulent practice and allowed him to continue to
prey on me. This attorney has probated the Birnbaum estate.

On October 4, 1995, I officially informed the Administrative Judicial
District of the criminal misuse of procedure. Receiving no reply, I then
officially petitioned the District to respond. I have yet to receive any
reply.

~ The Court is in total contempt of evidence, procedure, and my rights.

MY PERSONAL SAFETY IS JEOPARDIZED BY THE REFUSAL OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE OVERSIGHT OF THIS ROGUE COURT TO DEAL WITH THE CRIMES THEY HAVE BEEN
MADE AWARE OF.

Sincerely,

LLQIIJ~·

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929
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.'T'pe att aclred , d o cume.n t I'togethet wilth my I p re v i ous communi ca t ion documen ts
,my dil emma., I .h av e not r ec e i v ed 'ani rep I:y t (i) my prev i DUS four- (4) 1 et ter s
.seeki.nq the linvohTeme'f:ltai\p prot e c tLon o f the J';ldicial District. '

, ,
, ,

I ,

It has become, clear what :it -i s that {'have bee n s ub j ec t ed to and why:
I

Fully assured that .he wo u ld be 'prot'ected by .the judge d esp i te any arid
all t ran se ress i on s . the attorney drew me into t h e i r weh with f raud u len t
charges. .

There is a ~ovett gangster enterprise operating within' the Court, with
its tentacles reaching far out, which no one is willing to excise.·

Now, after a full fourteen (14) months of. having been denied due process,
they will no doubt ,whitewash a11 their transgressions with yet anothe~
su rpr i se kangaroo heari ng, 1ea vi ng me vul nerab 1 (-= tot he thugs who are
enjoying the protection of the web.

, ,

I am now being,stalked, and am rapidly becoming a
into a precautionary mode by recent developments.
Justice Department .

p ri son e r . by being f o ic ec
I need action by the

. ,
I AM STANDING ALONE, AND HAVE NO,FURTHER L~GAL DEFENSE OR LEGAL RECOURSE.

Sincerely,

Encl :
Letter to Judicial
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I also wish to receive the
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" Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
<.903) 479-3929

8. Addressee'sAddress (Only if requested
and fee is paid)
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"February! 22, ,1'996 ,
,I

'f

)' i ,,
,I
;.

. ,

"

, i
t. r

"Sir:
\'1 I.

i

The attached dQcd~ent 't~geth~i ~ith my previous communication docum~nts
my d i Lemma.. 'I "hav'e' not received,'a:n:y reply to my previous four (4) letters

I seek{ng the,~nvottement and prot~ction 6£ the Judicial District.
II • J1' ! "i" I j ,

It has ,Ib~come ~le~t,w'pat it is that, I have been subjected to and why:
i "ii' r I •

Ful ]'y alssur'~l~ "th'at,'he ,wQuld,be protected by the .judge des pi te any .arid
, 'all transgresii9ns, th~ ~ttorney drew me into their web with fraudulent
'\, charges', 'i' .' ;; , ',i

, , 1 ; \ I ,',,, ::'11 't
; 1 I. } ,', ' '~ ,I , ~ I , ! 1 . i' ,,

There, Ls a, -c'ov e rt 9an<1ster' enterprise
its ,tentac/l,e-~ r.eachiIi9: ~a:r:ou:t,,: which

.f t

op~rating within the ~ourti with
no one is willing to ~xcis,., ,..

Now, after af.\lll I'fouvt,een (14) months~f' having been denied due process,
t hey ,wi 11 no dcub t whiotewash' all 'th'~ir tr.ans qr e'ss i.ons wi th yet another
s ur pr i s'e kartq.a'r.o o h~ar:i.n9 •. 1eaving me vulnerabl e to the thugs who are
~njoyirig ,th~ pi6tib~i6ri of, th.~eb; ,

, i',
I am now being stalked, and am rapidly becoming a,prisoner, by being for-ceq
Lnt o a precautionary mode;,~Y, ~e?~nt 'de\;"e~:9pme~ts.; I need action by'the
Justice Department.

, J

I AM STAND.ING,AJ,.QNE AND ,-HAVE NO FURTHER L:EGAL DE'FENSE OR LEGAL RECOURSE.

I, ,
sinberely,

: '~

Udo Birnbaum

i ~ I

E,ricI :

i
I, I.r, .If " I I,

I ! : ~p :' ,
J I, I, / !

II,",.
;. ~~.~

; i'; i; 'i i I
I ' I ': {t, "
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U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
33Q1 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Re: Threats by collusion

January 27, 1997

I require your immediate intervention regarding threats under color of
Law, by an illegal Court Order, obtained under false pretenses.

Without your intervention, additional crimes against me are imminent.

Encl:

ORDER dated Jan. 16, 1997
reed. Jan. 24, 1997

MOTION FOR RECUSAL
June 10, 1996

REPORT OF TAMPERING WITH
CERTIFIED MAIL
June 24, 1996

POSTAL INSPECTOR'S REPLY

COMPLAINT OF ALTERING OF FILE
June 21, 1996

COMPLAINT TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY
August 25, 1995

To Commissioners Court, Van
Zandt County Aug. 16, 1996

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929

Sincerely, \

~~

udo Birnbaum

This is an ILLEGAL proceeding after a
Motion for Recusal.

Sent CERTIFIED mail, June 10, 1995
and file dated for SEVEN (7) months.

Complaint of tampering by the Judicial
District regarding the Recusal.

That it had indeed been received and
OPENED by the Judicial District , and
WITHOUT SIGNING for it.

Collusion by the Clerk of Court to
permit doctoring and sanitizing.

Perjury, falsifications, tampering with
documents, supp-r:essionof evidence.

Notice about employees and entities
funded by Commissioners Court.
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WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS
RRECORO

F\LEO FOUDO BIRNBAUM ~5 *
9& J\ll4 \8 Pl\~c.

~A~C'('(o~Jt,~CO~JI.
~Kp~\lRECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION'===~=====================

Cause 95-63 is~~ot now, and never has been, a legitimate process, but
only one aspect of the attempt of a powerful attorney to overwhelm me
and steal from me by the misuse of his authority, aided and abetted by
this Court, and another legal body which he has manipulated against me.

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

You and the Administrative District have refused to do your duty of
policing and bringing this Court into compliance.

You have refused to enter my complaints of obstruction of process on the
District's official agenda. I have entered SIX (6) petitions, motions,
and complaints starting October 2, 1995, without receiving a single reply!

You have sneaked into a courtroom for a secret kangaroo hearing in support
of cronies. You have not addressed the reason for my calling on the
District, namely OBSTRUCTION OF PROCESS, and the reason for my motion of
recusal, CRIMES IN THE COURT, and the refusal of judge Wallace to address
crimes. There has been no notification of any kind from the District!

You and the District have had all the time in the world to act.
Judge Zimmerman, you have failed to address what is before the Court.
Your subsequent distancing yourself from the serious charges before the
Court, by interposing one too close to those I have been complaining about,
robs me of process, procedure, and the right to be heard by an impartial
judge.

I am unwilling to endure any more of this charade and put off.

It is obvious to anyone that the parties I have been complaining about
should have been suspended long ago, and that the coverup reaches to the
highest levels.

In light of the above, your immediate recusal and the disqualification,
from Cause 95-63, of all judges and ex-judges of the First Administrative
District is in order.

This the 10th day of June, 1996

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929
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': . ":":;""~~~~~,,:::>:::(;J~\-;:.:-.~.~~... :,~;~..~'~:,,;:;-
TO: ..~":Postmast~r\,qt!ne~al',.' I,

," '.'c/o"L,Eustace::.p!,stmaster,75124
..'.. ....-.-~~~.~~.:'~j~;/(~~:.~~?{:':':;<"":~'~::;~:f'1~{~;,f~:'<;.

Re:' TAMPERING WITH 'CERTIFIED MAIL
", --;". '-,' ,.

JUNE 24, 1996

. . .•.•. , •." .... ~~'1."~:.;~·~:;'2'L.;;,~}t,·
I reportr<?bs·~itiC:.t:ismof official Court process by tampering with
CERTIFIED maJ.ling ':;tp 211,515 649, June 10,1996, in the U.s. Mail.

•.. ,;1 ;,'):}r}~,<~~;..:::fjif:~~. \;~~i:;~::i·~P.:·'~'·'.:::,Y:'>.· . .:«: ," ',', . ','.,. .
'My i.maiIing'f:W~s:<f,r~sc~ntedt:o;~e' on June 22 ,~1996as 'UNDELIVERABLE, but

.,':'Ihave~'s'entr'6'tner~certifie'dmailings to this' same address which have
b~eh' del iv.e'r:;~~f:~!iJrin'''·'a·ddit:icin'/'ithe itemse'ems to have been opened,

• : ,-," '., _.- t,' ,"""':, ; ....•"'-;.".;~i'Y' ~.\.;:~ •.~.. ~.- " -,~' .<, .' .•.• • -' • 'arid~the"time~sliice "maiIingseems too 1ong •.
...:.:':~::..7~>~.:~.(:, '~~~0~~:~~~V~:,<t~,·;f.\..· : '~~ ~~,{~-.~~.':...~' ''.,,' . :

I have previously complained to the U.s. Justice Department on related
matter~ r~gai~ing the addressees, and based on even other occurrences,
I have reas'6ri':'tobe lLev e that my mailing, properly addressed, has
been OPENED/'ITS CONTENTS DIVULGED TO OTHERS, BEEN RE-SEALED, AND
RE-ENTERED INTO ,.THEU. S. MAIL UNDER' FALSE PRETENSES, in order to deny
me the documentation of their having had access to the information .

.....

As an ofiice~ ~i ~he 294th District Court, Canton, Texas I now
repoFt tamp~~ing with official Court documents while in the U.S. Mail.
I require your findings as evidence. Be sure to TREAT THE RETURNED
MAILING AS EVIDENCE by leaving it in its protective clear envelope
until such time as you have coordinated with the Justice Department.
It is imperative to determine who has handled the document.
As an officer of the Court, I should be informed at each stage of
your findings.

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124

UDO BIRNBAUM r.

PRO SE DEFENDANT
OFFICER OF THE COURT
294th DISTRICT COURT
CANTON, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS *
*
*COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, State
of Texas, on this day personally appeared UDO BIRNBAUM to me well known,
and who, after being by me duly sworn, deposes and says upon information
and belief that these are his statements to the POSTMASTER GENERAL,
and that they are true and correct.. / /,...~,/\ : ,PI

. ~ fM/I'tQCX4A1z..
UDO BIRNBAUM

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the
~~ day of June, 1996

"'i.~, JERR. Y DAVIDSON
~)' ~\ Notary PubHc

••.P::(;; STATEOFTEXAS
\~~~ My Comm. Exp. 8-31-96

said UDO BIRNBAUM on this the

~~#o&?d~
ot~ic, State of Texas



~ U""o Sum Po",,- ,••••.•c"o,"S",.,

~ FORT WORTH DIVISION

June 27, 1996

Mr. Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124

Subject: Certified mail number P211 515 649

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

I received your letter concerning possible mail tampering of certified
mail IIP211 515 649. After investigating, it appears that, due to this
piece of mail having an insufficient address, it was sent to the District
Clerk's office where it was opened and returned to you.

As information, the correct address of the George Allen Courts Building is
600 Commerce, your letter was addressed to 6000. I don't believe any
unlawful activity has taken place. If you have any other questions
concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at 214/393-6473 or
at the address below.

Sincerely,

C. A. Konosky
Postal Inspector
951 W. Bethel Rd
Coppell, TX 75099-5000

Enclosure



June 21, 1996
Cert. Mail: f.l. II S-I s: 7 19
Nancy Young District Clerk
294th District Court
121 E. Dallas st. Rm. 302
Canton, TX 75103

Re: Altering of File 95-63, 294th District Court, Canton, TX~

Regarding recent entries into File 95-63 without official date/time stamps:
It appears someone with access to privileged information and File 95-63
has altered these records.

Part of my confidential complaint to Zimmerman and the First Judicial
District has suddenly appeared in file 95-63 AFTER I presented my Motion
for Recusal and Disqualification to the First Judicial District, as has
the notice for Zimmerman's surprise hearing.

I have reason to believe that the belated entry of these two documents is
a continuation of the ~over-up by parties in this Court, who are now
painting a cover -of legitimacy upon Zimmerman's hearing and their meddling.
These documents now masquerade as evidence of an open, timely, and proper
Court process.

I specifically checked the file after my June 10, 1996 Motion and the
documents positively were not present.

The out-of-context small part of my complaints to the First Administrative
District SHOULD NOT have been divulged by entry into the File. Zimmerman'~
notice SHOULD have been entered into the. file more than FOUR MONTHS ago,
BEFORE his hearing.

I have experienced previous non-filing, late filing, and the disappearance
of evidence by the 294th District Court, and have requested the assistance
of the District Attorney.

I now calion you for the following:

1. The determination of the dates of the filing for the above documents,
by whatever means is necessary, so that the actual sequence of events
can be determined.

2. The sequential numbering of all pages in File 95-63 to make removal
or additions more detectable and traceable.

Sincerely,

/ttdAJ~-------~------------
Copy:

Criminal District Attorney
Van Zandt County
202-N. Capitol st.
Cantoin, Texas 75103

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX. 75124
(903) 479-3929



August 25, 1995
Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney Van Zandt

r=>. Re: Cause 95-63
294th District Court

I am the victim of falsifications and a hoax before the Court. My
exposure and vulnerability still lingers to this day. I report the
following crimes:

1. Perpetrating a hoax

2. Perjury and falsification of documents

3. Tampering with documents

4. Suppression of and tampering with evidence

5. Infiltration and manipulation of the Process

I request the District Attorney of Van Zandt to investigate, review, and
refer these matters to the Grand Jury.

Due to the gravity of these complaints, my protection from this office is
urgent.

alf'l,·c../~ AJO:
r'- C 03b :l~~O~I

Sincer:etao (I, ~

Udo H. Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929

THE STATE OF TEXAS *
*COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT *

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for ~aid County, state

of Texas, on this day personally appeared UDO BIRNBAUM to.~e well known,

and who, after being by me duly sworn, deposes and says upon information

and belief that these are his statements and that they are true and

correct.

UDO BIRNBAUM

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the saidUdo Birnbaum on this the

d< b~ay of August, 1995.
/~~~.~.~i1~",DEBBIE CORNETI
i~("-s...'~~' Notary Public.,..•.\ t-A.f / •• , STATE OF TEXAS
"'~~'o;';(I-~/My Comm. Exp. 10-11·95...... "':"~~

Notary Public, state of.T~~as __.'.'."'.



August 16, 1996

~o: County Judge R. Lawrence
Commissioners Court
Van Zandt County, Texas

Re: Misuse of trust, privilege, and funding;
294th District Court, Canton, Texas
and
Van Zandt County Appraisal District

Regarding funding, you need to be aware of th~ following:

1. The Clerk of Court is permitting official records to be altered.

2. The Court Administrator is refusing to provide official Court
records.

3. The judge has been made aware of falsifications and perjury, yet
is continuing to allow the Court to be misused.

4. The judicial and administrative oversight has been officially
/"------ noti fied, yet is permi tting the probl ems to continue.

5. The Appraisal District's attorney is using that agency against
adversaries in his private practice of law.

I request to address Commissioner's Court to convey my concerns.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Udo Birnbaum
~Rt. I, Box 295

Eustace, Texas 75124
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January 29, 1997

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Re: FORGERY of COURT ORDER

I am supplying you with a copy of the document I sent to the District
Attorney, Van Zandt County.

}fBE SURE TO NOTE, that for my protection, I included COMMUNICATION FROM
YOUR OFFICE, as one of the "attachments.

I.

I hand delivered recent information to your Office on Jan. 27, 1997.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Encl:

To District Attorney
Van Zandt County, Tex

1-27-97

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



January 29, 1997

TO: Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney, Van Zandt Co.

CERTIFIED Article:
p ~t.t~ t!23

COPY: Justice Department

Re: FORGERY of COURT ORDER

Richard Ray has obtained a fraudulent Court Order, obtained under the
BOGUS Cause number 95-93, to force me to participate in sham proceedings.

The use of the BOGUS 95-93 number in his "Request for Setting Form" dated
October 23, 1996, unbeknown to me at that time, was his way of skirting
the Court Administrator, particularly in light of the attention she
already had received regarding MY Cause 95-63.

Neither document is presently to be found in file 95-63, even though
a copy I received from Davis & Price last Friday, Jan. 24, shows the
Court Order as having been filed at 8:01 AM on Jan. 21, 1997.
The document appears to have gone through a fax process at some prior
stage, and a horizontal line one third from the bottom indicates some
sort of discontinuity in the document.

This leads to the following conclusions:

1. Richard Ray BYPASSED the Court Administrator, because he could not
have obtained such an Order in light of the RECUSALS.

2. NO ORIGINAL Court Order can be found, because none EVER existed,
and that the document I received from Richard Davis was **SPLICED**
or **DUBBED**, probably BEFORE being faxed.

Anyone should have been suspicious of the document because of the deadlines
mentioned in the "Order" and the date it was "signed".

ONLY A SENILE JUDGE WOULD SIGN SUCH A DOCUMENT.

ONLY SOMEONE WITH A PERSONAL INTEREST AND OUT OF DESPERATION WOULD
PROCEED WITH IT.

My reply to Richard Davis documents my position, and also provides you
with copies of the fraudulent documents.

I demand your personal and timely attention to these matters. I have also
been patiently waiting for response regarding previous complaints.

Although you may find it professionally and personally awkward,
I AM ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTION OF YOUR OFFICE, IMMEDIATELY!

.d/do~
Udo Birnbaum

PRO SE
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929

encl: To Richard Davis 1-27-97



April 16, 1997

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Re: COVERUP FOR THREATS BY FORGED COURT ORDER

The attached "Notice of Setting" and my response are self-explanatory.
I don't know what all they might do.

Also attached is a prior notice I sent to the indicated authorities.
I have received no replies.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Encl:

Notice of Setting
Objection to Setting
Notice to those indicted

2-05-97
4-16-97
3-11-97

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



April 16, 1997

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Re: COVERUP FOR THREATS BY FORGED COURT ORDER

The attached "Notice of Setting" and my response are self-explanatory.
I don't know what all they might do.

Also attached is a prior notice I sent to the indicated authorities.
I have received no repli~s.

Sincerely,
r

Udo Birnbaum

Enc 1':

Notice of Setting
Objection to Setting
Notice to those indicted

2-05-97
4-16-97.
3-11-97

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



TOM M Y W. W ALL ACE
District Judge

294th Judicial District
Betty Davis
Court Administrator
121 E. Dallas, Room 301 Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103
Date: October 23, 1996 (903) 567-4422

"Request For Setting Form"
CAUSE NO: 95-93
STYLE OF CASE: William B. Jones vs. Udo Birnbaum
NON-JURY
NATURE/TYPE OF HEARING: To Enforce Mediation or Enter Judgment
MONTH REQUESTED SET: Next available docket
COURT TIME REQUIRED: 15 minutes
PLTF'S ATTORNEY & ADDRESS: Richard L. Ray, 300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

TEL: 903-567-2051
DEFT'S ATTORNEY & ADDRESS: None

TEL:
The undersigned hereby certifies that his pleadings are in

Qrder, good faith negotiations have been made to attempt
settlement, and that he expects to be ready for trial. A copy of
this request has been furnished all counsel in the case as listed
below.

ETTING

List all parties with their addresses requiring notice:
Richard L. Ray Mr. Udo Birnbaum Mr. Richard Davis
Attorney At Law, P.C. Route 1 Box 295 Davis & ~rice,
300 S. Trade Days Blvd. Eustace, Tx. 75124 Attorneys At Law
Canton, Texas 75103 301 S. Main

Canton,
75103

Texas



This document sent IN SEALED and SIGNED inner envelope marked:

******** CONFIDENTIAL TO JUDGE PRESIDING ********
9:00 AM! April 21 ..1997
294th District Court, Canton, Texas
CAUSE 95-63

Outer envelope: Nancy Young District Clerk CERT. ARTICLE:

Copies: District Attorney
Justice Department

OBJECTION TO SETTING OF:
"Action as indicated: to enforce mediation or enter judgment"

To: Whosoever presiding:

Prior motions and petitions before this Court have not yet been addressed.
Motions for recusal and reports of perjury and obstruction are being
suppressed.

I am again being victimized by backstage plotting. I object to these
proceedings, on grounds that the agenda is inappropriate, and that the
very SETTING of this hearing by the Court Administrator and others, is
just a cover for threats by FRAUDULENT COURT ORDER. This hearing
was not SET until immediately after I pointed out the smoking gun to
Mr. Davis. (Reference below)

For over two years this Court has denied me protection from a conspiracy
of official oppression, operating within this Court, and judges have
proceeded as though they were oblivious to sworn complaints of crimes,
and motions for their recusals.
Action as indicated: Your calling on the U. S. Justice Department

for an in depth investigation, in order that
each judge presiding on this Cause can be briefed
before he has any hearing, makes any ruling, or
issues any Orders.

CERTIFIED MAIL, this the
16th day of April, 1997

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

References:

* Reply to Davis
(Dated Jan. 27, 1997)

(not attached)

* Motions and Petitions to Zimmerman & (not attached)
First Adm. Jud. Dist.
(Last communication dated March 11, 1997)



March 11, 1997

OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION TO: CERTIFIED ARTICLES:

* County Judge Richard Lawrence
Van Zandt County, Texas
Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103

* Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney, Van Zandt Co.
Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103

P ~II

* Administrative Judge James B. Zimmerman
First Administrative Judicial District
George Allen Courts Bldg.
600 Commerce, Rm 611
Dallas, TX 75202

NOTIFICATION OF CONSPIRACY AND RETALIATION

Lack of appropriate action is allowing a conspiracy to continue.
The matter of crimes has been lingering over two years. I have been
denied all official action. You are our magistrates.

I have already reported:
1. SUBVERSION of the Court Process to sneak in DEFAULT JUDGMENT

proceedings, even though the attorney fully knew the Cause to be
fraudulent, because HE HIMSELF fabricated it.

2. SUBVERSION of the County Appraisal District to harass and threaten.
3. SUPPRESSION of the rights of the Defendant.
4. OBSTRUCTION of the first recusal.
5. OBSTRUCTION by the First Administrative Judicial District, including

MAIL TAMPERING regarding the second recusal.
6. ALTERING of Court records by tampering with File 95-63.
7. FORGERY of Court order.

In light of the misuse of the Court and the Appraisal District, the
obstruction of two recusals, the mail tampering, and even the FORGERY OF
A COURT ORDER, I have reason to believe that someone even designated me
for recent official scrutiny and harassment by someone in the IRS,
because it was solely pertaining to what the attorney probated.

The latest "Notice of Setting" (enclosed) complements the BOGUS Court
Order, and is another attempt to ensnare, and a diversion from serious
complaints before the Court.

A procession of judges are meddling with the process, by interfering with
the duties of the Court Administrator, to do whatever they find expedient,
to cover up and oppress. The process has become a sleight of the hand.
This is contrary to all legal norms and principles.

Page 1 of 2



I question the authenticity of this "Notice of Setting", particularly in
light of my recent notification to Mr. Davis (1-27-97, attached).
The preferential scheduling is a diversion from what is before the Court.

The responsibility for this official harassment, however, rests directly
with the County, for continuing to allow exploitation of employees and
their positions, and the District Attorney, for denying me the protection
of that Office.

I

This ongoing caper is official oppression. I am forced to request:

1. AN INJUNCTION against Richard Ray, Richard Davis, Tommy Wallace,
and Betty Davis to cease and desist regarding Cause 95-63.

2. OFFICIAL REFERRAL of this matter to the U.S. Justice Department.
This is racketeering under color of Law.

UDO BIRNBAUM
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929

encl:
Notice of Setting 2-05-97
To Richard Davis

(4 encl.)
1-27-97

To First Administrative Judicial District:
Re: Recusal of judge

(1 encl.)
Defendant's Complaints
Petition for Court Order
Petition for Court to Respond
Defendant's Objection
Re: Obstruction of Process
Motion for Recusal and Disqualification

10-02-95

10-25-95
12-20-95

1-03-96
2-14-96
4-11-96
6-10-96

Postmaster:
Re: Tampering with Certified Mail
Postal Inspector's reply

6-24-96
6-27-96

To Clerk of Court, 294th
Re: Altering of file 95-63 6-21-96

To County Judge & Commissioners 8-16-96

Page 2 of 2



April 3, 1998

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
3301 Golden Road, Suite 303
Tyler, Texas 75701

Att.: Norman D. Middleton

Re: Obstruction and suppression of sworn complaints

Judicial interference is denying me all protection .

.For three years judges have rigged the settings to suppress what
is proper before the Court.

Attached is an additional call upon the DA, again without any action
or response by that office.

Also attached is my appeal to Texas Chief Justice Tom Phillips.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Att:
to District Attorney
to Chief Justice Phillips

Feb. 23, 1998
Apr. 3, 1998

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295

~ Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



This document provided in inner sealed envelope marked:-------------------------------------------------------
TO BE OPENED ONLY BY:
Leslie P. Dixon
Criminal District Attorney
Van Zandt County

February 23, 1998

TO: Leslie P. Dixon
District Attorney, Van Zandt Co.

CERTIFIED Article:
-C /s/ 07 J 9!6

Re: FORGERY OF AFFIDAVIT

Regarding the Feb. 17, 1998 "Verification" (attached):

I cannot accept that Mr. William B. Jones would freely, voluntarily,
knowingly, or int~lligently sign such a document, and turn himself
into the scapegoat for the fraud in a three year old petition.

It is obvious that Jones was incapable of completing his signature,
and that it was completed by someone else, to conceal Jones' condition.
Less obvious is the ruse used to get Jones to sign, and the necessity for
the specific "Page 6 of 5" reference.

Jones is being surreptitiously delivered to your Office for sacrifice.
For reference~ I have enclosed a copy of Jones' only other alleged
signature to the proceedings.

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE
RT. I, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929

attachment:
"Verification"
"Verification"

Feb. 17, 1998
July 20, 1995



STATE OF TEXAS s
s
sCOUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

VERIFICATION

WILLIAM B. JONES, the Plaintiff named above, being duly sworn,
says that he has read the foregoing petition and that its contents
are true of his own knowledge.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the
day of February, 1998.

~~. #ILLIAM B. ~

17~

e CARLAHEMPHIU-'
Notary Public

I . STATE OF TEXAs
t.. My Comm. Exp. 7-3-99

-

ORIGINAL PETITION;
Jones v. Birnbaum Page 6 of 5
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(

r: VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

§
§
§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Plaintiff, WilliamB. Jones, who being first duly sworn, deposed and stated that he

has read the above and foregoing Answers to Defendant's First Set of

Interrogatories, and that each and every statement contained therein is within his

knowledge and is true and correct.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORNTO BEFOREMEby the said WilliamB. Jones on this

the ').~ day of July, 1995, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.



March 1998
Cert. Mail:

(~ Nancy Young District Clerk
294th District Court
121 E. Dallas st. Rm. 302
Canton, TX 75103

Re: Jury Array, 294th District Court, Canton, TX.

Pertaining to my earlier inquiry regarding determination of the jury
array for the District Court:

You indicated that the jury wheel is actually a software implementation.

You further indicated that this software is controlled by someone outside
of the County.

You also indicated that the array can be modified on your end.

Nevertheless you felt it was ridiculous for me to be concerned abouf the
integrity of the system.

Your obvious inability to detect possible bypassing of software on
the other end gives me great concern, particularly in light of prior
irregularities.

I~ I therefore request your response regarding this issue.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX. 75124
(903) 479-3929

Reference:
Altering of File 95-63 etc. June 21, 1996


